PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTME		PAGE 6 of 6	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/A	ACCIDENT # 02-29881/M258	34
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 04-21-92		REP CON #
INFORMATION: VICTIM	ANDERSON, Barbara E.		location of incident/accide 8901 N. 76th Str		DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	MID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

and that this was the only female who was standing behind her, which was in the direction where the voice came from.

Patricia related that she had met this subject, who had identified herself as Debbie, while the two were visiting Jesse ANDERSON at the hospital, after the attack. This Debbie further identified herself as being employed as a Nurse. Patricia DALTON related that her friend, <u>Laura HARRIGAN</u>, was next to her at the time this statement came from the individual behind them.

Patricia DALTON informed me she was truthful in relating these events and she thought investigators should be aware of these matters.

Report per Det. STUHMER.

PS: gb 7-31-92

	PLEMENT REPORT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE 1 of 1	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT #	Q/I
	INCIDENT		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT	REP CON #
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		04/21/92	
INFORMATION"	VICTIM		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address)	DIST
	ANDERSON, Barbara		8901 N. 76th St.	4
JUVENILE LAST	NAME FIRST	MID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE O	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

NARRATIVE:

On Wednesday, July 29, 1992, Squad 124, Detectives Brian O'KEEFE and Michael YOUNG, proceeded to the PEX Surplus Store located at 533 W. Wisconsin Ave. At that location, we did meet with the owner who was identified as James DESHACER—M/B, dob-7/16/39 of 6920 N. Beechtree Terrace, Glendale, WI. Mr. DESHACER has a work phone at the PEX of #765-9999. Mr. DESHACER was contacted regarding an earlier call I had made to him regarding the cash register receipts that he retained for his business. These receipts were in regards to four specific dates, that being 3/17/92, 3/25/92, 4/2/92, and 4/10/92. This is in reference to a supplementary report filed by Detective David KLABUNDE in which he interviewed a witness, James PELLETIER. Mr. PELLETIER is a post office worker who was working downtown on these dates and had stated he believed he gave a person fitting the description of Jesse ANDERSON directions to the PEX Store.

In speaking to James DESHACER, he stated that he had, in fact, recovered the daily receipts for this date for these four days and he then turned these receipts over to us. Mr. DESHACER stated that he had examined the receipts and was looking for an \$18.95 purchase. Mr. DESHACER stated that this is the amount that he charged customers for the type of knife that was used in this offense. Mr. DESHACER stated that he located one \$18.95 purchase, that being on 4/2/92. Mr. DESHACER stated that there is no indication on the receipt as to what item of merchandise was sold for this amount as his cash register receipts do not reflect a specific merchandise item but only a merchandise price. Mr. DESHACER stated that he could not be certain that this the was actually a knife sold on this date as there may be other items in his store that sell for that amount.

After obtaining these receipts, they were eventually placed on MPD Inventory #1384788 as evidence. These receipts consisted of eight rolled up paper cash register receipts and were sealed in a paper bag and marked with the initials of Detective O'KEEFE.

Report per Detective Brian O'KEEFE.

BO:jaj 8/3/92

258435-4

PO15-B 5-89 SUPP MILWAUKEE POLI			PLEMENT PAGE_	1 of 1 D	07-31-92	incident/ac	CCIDENT # 2-29881/M258	34
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICI	DE (STABBING	i)	D	DATE OF INCIDENT	/ACCIDENT 21-92		REP CON
INFORMATION"	VICTIM ANDERS	ON, Barbara	Ε.	L	OCATION OF INCI	DENT/ACCIDEN 76th Str		4
JUVENILE LAST NA	AME	FIRST	, HID	Di	ATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DE	SCRIPTION			SE	RIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

On Friday, 07-31-92, at 10:30am, I contacted the Knox College located in Galesberg, Illinois, phone (309) 343-0112, extension 203. At that location I spoke to <u>W.S. AGAR</u> who is the recorder at the registrar's office of the college. Mr. AGAR advised me that the suspect in this offense, <u>Jesse Michael ANDERSON</u>, DOB 05-03-57, of Alton, Illinois did attend Knox College from the fall of 1975 until June of 1977 on a scholarship. Records indicated that he was dropped from the scholarship in June of 1977. The records also mentioned that in the third term, that being from March until June of 1977, he was in a Military Science course and was a member of the ROTC program.

Report dictated by: Det. Joseph NOWICKI JN:dls 07-31-92

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
PO15-A 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	DATE OF REPORT	INCIDENT/ACCIO	DENT #	88 /
INCIDENT	DATE OF INCIDENT	IT/ACCIDENT /		REP CON #
INCIDENT: LOMICIDG INFORMATION VICTIM		OL 92		DIST
ANDERSON, BARBARA		CIDENT/ACCIDENT ($\mathcal{N}.76$		4
JUVENILE LAST NAME FIRST MID	DATE OF BIRTH	~ / /	O DETAINED O ORDERED TO M	
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		CATAL T	O OTHER	ALUE
		SERIAL #	CODE # VA	, LUE
On Friday July 31, 1992	John K	es. Jen	ah flower	Mr.
Seeved a subplema on Charne	& 6 N	EWIS. Y	Tow the	
broadcast footage of the 10:00	OP.M. The	us on	4-22-93	2.
I did receive a cossette cope	s. Upon) viewe	ing the	
tope of Journal that the high	and she	I desic	It ware	
media present tousline to the	· o - tens	14	11:1	
Il di li la Vi	1 into	7/1	my the	į
The rop of his read. He yource	y prime	- m	caseer	
dols go on for several real	to of aron	adias	and In	
infact closs not show this.	anderson	o face	- sentel	
seneral clays leter. This casse	ette was	· placed	on	
MPD Inventory # 1385051 as N	I tem #			
	F			
			AMARIA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	
			A	
6. W. E. 4	- A	· PA(324	
ME D I	8 4 SEC 4		11	
REPORTING OFFICER PAYROLL # LOC COO	OE SUPERVISOR	SIGNATURE		

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT R MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPAR		PAGE / of /	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/A 07/31/92	OCCIDENT # 92-29881/2	584
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 04/23/92		REP CON #
INFORMATION" VICTIM	ANDERSON, BARBARA		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 8901 N. 76th		DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERT	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

On Friday, 7/31/92 I, Sq. 125, Det.Joseph NOWICKI had occasion to have a telephone conversation with William REES, W/M, DOB: 11/10/59 of 278 31st Avenue, Clinton, Iowa, (319-242-6032). Mr. REES advised me that during the course of his relationship with his ex-brother-in-law, Jesse ANDERSON he did have occasion to have altercations with Jesse ANDERSON. He states that the most violent type of altercation was one that occurred at work when he was working with Jesse ANDERSON at the pizza restaurant, Happy Joe's. He stated that at one time the two of them did have a pushing and shoving type argument. He stated there were no actual fists thrown from either party. He also went on to state that Jesse ANDERSON did brag to both he and his sister in his presence about him being in the ROTC while attending Knox College and that he did brag that the ROTC and the military had trained him how to kill.

I then contacted <u>Debra EICKERT</u>, W/F, DOB: 9/27/57 of 722 N. 4th St., Clinton Iowa, (319-242-7634). Mrs. EICKERT is the former wife of the suspect, Jesse ANDERSON. She stated to me that while married to Jesse ANDERSON, Jesse did tell her that he had attended Knox College in Galesberg, Illinois and that while at Galesberg, Illinois he was in the ROTC Program. She states on numerous occasions during the course of their marriage he did brag to her and several others as to him having training in the ROTC and the ROTC had trained him how to kill.

Report dictated by DET. JOSEPH NOWICKI JN:1n 7/31/92



325

PAYROLL #

PO15-B 5.89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTME		PAGE 1 of 2	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACT		-2584
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 4-21-92		REP CON #
INFORMATION" VICTIM	ANDERSON, Barbara E.		'LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDEN' 8901 N. 76t		DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY.	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

On Wed., 8-5-92, Squad 125, <u>Det. Paul STUHMER</u> and <u>Joseph NOWICKI</u>, conducted follow-up investigation relative to this offense consisting of locating and interviewing <u>Laura HARRIGAN</u>. This individual had been named by <u>Patricia DALTON</u> in a previous interview as being present when the sister of <u>Jesse ANDERSON</u> made a statement at the victim's coffin on the date of the funeral.

At 11:10 AM this date, we interviewed Laura M. HARRIGAN, W/F, DOB: 7-13-56 at her residence located at W52N822 Manchester Square, Cedarburg (377-5013). She identified herself as a friend of Barbara ANDERSON and has known her for the past two years.

Laura HARRIGAN informed us that she was present at Barbara ANDERSON'S funeral and did recall an incident that occurred at the funeral home. She stated that on the day of the actual funeral, she was present in front of the victim's open coffin with her friend, Patty DALTON. This individual did hear a women say "Jesse, how could you do this?" The women was behind Patty DALTON and had previously identified herself to this witness as Jesse's sister, <u>Debbie</u>. Laura HARRIGAN had met this women who identified herself as Debbie at the hospital after this offense occurred.

Regarding her knowledge of the ANDERSONS, she stated that there were no indications of problems between the ANDERSONS. She indicated Barbara ANDERSON would like to attend movies and eat out; however, she and her friends would usually go to the North Shore Theater and dine in the immediate area. Laura HARRIGAN stated that she was not aware of any problems or conflicts within the ANDERSON home.

Laura HARRIGAN brought to our attention a conversation she had with Barbara ANDERSON during the morning on the date this offense occurred, Tuesday, 4-21-92. She stated that during a half hour phone conversation with the victim, Barbara ANDERSON informed her that she wasn't feeling well. Barbara ANDERSON further stated that all three of her children were just

Laura HARRIGAN further stated that she thought it was odd that the victim went out during the evening of Tuesday, 4-21-92, because she had previously stated that she wasn't feeling well and she was planning on seeing a doctor on that date.

Laura HARRIGAN was given a card with our names on it and indicated she would contact



PO15-B 5-89 SUP MILWAUKEE POL	ICE DEPARTMENT O	INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE 2 of 2	DATE OF REPORT	1	92-29881/M-	2584	
	INCIDENT			DATE OF INCIDE	NT/ACCIDENT		REP C	ON #
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE	(STABBING)			4-21-92		1	
INFORMATION"	VICTIM			LOCATION OF IN	CIDENT/ACCIDEN	iT (Address)	1	DIST
	ANDERSON	N, Barbara E.		89	901 N. 76th	St.		
JUVENILE LAST		FIRST	МІД	DATE OF BIRTH		O ORDERED O OTHER		
QUAN TYPE O	F PROPERTY DESCR.	IPTION .			SERIAL #	CODE #	AYTHE	

the Police Department if she thought of anything that could assist us in this investigation.

Report dictated by Det. Paul STUHMER.
PS/rc 8-5-92

2585

1 32

PAYROLL # LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEME MILWAUKEE POLICE D	EPARTMENT 0	INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE of	11-19-92		cident # 92-29881 N	12584	
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE -	STABBING		DATE OF INCIDE 04-21-92			REP	CON #
INFORMATION: VICT		Barbara E.			cident/accident 76th Stree			DIST 4
JUVENILE LAST NAME		FIRST	MID	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAIN O ORDERE O OTHER		C
QUAN TYPE OF PRO	PERTY DESCR	IPTION		20	SERIAL #	CODE #	VALL	Æ

On Thursday, 11-19-92 Detective Paul STUHMER, received a written communication from ADA Carol WHITE relative to a previous conversation that we had regarding property belonging to the defendant in this matter, Jesse ANDERSON. This written communication confimed the fact that certain items of evidence on inventory were no longer needed as evidence in this matter. The items specified were a brown leather tri-fold wallet, a gold square face Seiko watch, and a gold chain with a St. Michael metal that were all placed on Inventory #1372236. Also specified in this memo was \$97 in cash that had been placed in Inventory #1372018. ADA WHITE informed me that although the items were no longer needed as evidence, she desired photographs taken of the property if the items were to be released to Jesse ANDERSON or his legal representative.

At 9:15 a.m., today's date, I contacted Jesse ANDERSON'S attorney, David GERAGHTY, at telephone #344-5700. At this time, arrangements were made for Mr. GERAGHTY to pick up the above described property. Orders for release were prepared and signed by Detective Lieutenant Kenneth MEULER and these releases were hand carried to the Property Control Section with the notation that the items of evidence should be photographed prior to turning them over to ANDERSON'S legal representative. Attorney GERAGHTY informed me that he would respond to the Property Bureau and retrieve this property, possibly on Monday, 11-23-92.

Report submitted by Detective Paul STUHMER. PS/dwj/11-20-92



ILHAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGEof DATE	OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT	/ACCIDENT # 9881/ M 258	REP CON
NECKLYPICK VICTIM Anderson		LOCA	ひしゅひ FIOM OF INCIDENT/ACCI ロール・フレージ	101 101 101 101	DIS
VENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID DATE	OF BIRTH	O DETAINE O ORDERES O OTHER	
AN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESC	RIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE \$	VALUE
(name) <u>Floward</u> (phone) - request of (Officer	, viewed /Detective) 5	photographs at t) <u>3037 N. N</u> he Identificati	on Division a	at the
Suspect #1 Description mid co		plw.	Suspect #3 Description 5'5' 5'm		
[X] Positive Ident Bof I No. 2	<i>.9926</i> E	Positive Ident. Bof I No. 2611 Negative Results		No. <u>2699</u>	- 27
(rank)(name)	D Studmer	supervisor notif) ing all photograp	(time) <u> </u>	oA	

PO-15B SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	September 1, 1994	Incident/Accident # 92-29881/M2584
INCIDENT	Date of Incident/Accide	ent Rep. Code #
HOMICIDE Shooting	04-21-92	
VICTIM	LOCATION OF INCIDENT	DIST
ANDERSON, Barbara E.	8901 North 76th St.	4
JUVENILE Last Name First	Middle Date	of Birth
QUANT TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION SE	RIAL # CODE # VALUE

On Tuesday, 08-31-94 through 09-01-94 an evidence hearing was conducted before the Honorable Diane S. SYKES, relative to a motion for Post Conviction Relief filed by Jesse ANDERSON. He was represented by Attorney Ronald HENDREE who called alleged witnesses, Clifford LEONARD and Eddie WILLIS to the stand.

After reviewing the new evidence presented at the hearing, Judge SYKES issued a ruling, turning down the defendants request for a new trial, relative to the homicide of Barbara ANDERSON.

Upon completion of these proceedings, special agent Greg EGGUM of the State of Wisconsin, Dept. of Criminal Investigation presented an audible cassette tape to Deputy District Attorney Carol WHITE. This tape contained a recording of a phone conversation Clifford LEONARD had with a representative of his (EGGUM'S) agency. Deputy District Attorney WHITE then turned this tape over to Detective STUHMER with a request that it be placed on inventory, pending the possibility of any further court proceedings. This tape and a typed transcript from agent EGGUM were eventually placed on inventory #1488296, Items 1 and 2 as evidence.

Report dictated by: Detective Paul STUHMER PS/whu 09-1-94

REPORTING OFFICER	PAYROLL #	LOC. CODE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
Det. P. STUHMER	40490	91	LeVatale